UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

IN RE APPLICATION OF LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC TO UNSEAL COURT RECORDS

Misc.	Action No.	
TITIOU.	riction rio.	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION OF LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC <u>TO UNSEAL COURT RECORDS</u>

Katie Townsend ktownsend@rcfp.org D.C. Bar No. 1026115 Jennifer A. Nelson jnelson@rcfp.org D.C. Bar No. 1011387 REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS 1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020 Washington, D.C. 20005 Phone: 202.795.9300 Facsimile: 202.795.9310

Counsel for Applicant Los Angeles Times Communications LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	11
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Applicant has both a First Amendment and a common law right to inspect the Search Warrant Materials.	5
II. No countervailing interest overcomes Applicant's common law and First Amendment rights to inspect the Search Warrant Materials	
CONCLUSION 10	0

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Application of Leopold to Unseal Certain Electronic Surveillance Applications and Orders, 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	7
In re Application of N.Y. Times Co., 585 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2008) . 5, 6, 7,	8, 9
In re Application of WP Co. LLC, 201 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2016)5, 6,	7, 8
<i>In re Application of WP Co. LLC</i> , No. 16-mc-351 (BAH), 2016 WL 1604976 (D.D.C. Apr. 1, 2016)	8, 9
MetLife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council, 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	
<i>Vixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	6
Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court, 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	
Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court, 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	6
United States v. Bus. of Custer Battlefield Museum & Store, 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011)	
United States v. Hubbard, 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	8
Other Authorities	
Christina Wilkie and Dan Mangan, Sen. Richard Burr Steps Down as Senate Int Chair During Probe of Coronavirus Stock Sale, CNBC (May 14, 2020), https://perma.cc/WW25-LZM7	
David Shortell, Evan Perez, Jeremy Herb, and Kara Scannell, <i>Justice Departmenteriews Stock Trades by Lawmakers after Coronavirus Briefings</i> , CNN (Mar. 30, 2020), https://perma.cc/XA7C-LZKV	
Del Quentin Wilber and Jennifer Haberkorn, FBI Serves Warrant on Senator in Investigation of Stock Sales Linked to Coronavirus, L.A. Times (May 13, 202 http://lat.ms/2N0cTNh	
Eric Lipton and Nicholas Fandos, Senator Richard Burr Sold a Fortune in Stock as G.O.P. Played Down Coronavirus Threat, N.Y. Times (Mar. 19, 2020), https://perma.cc/K4S7-5XPK	ˈcs 3
Tames F. Peltz, Stocks Tumble as Coronavirus Spreads, Sparking Worry of Glob Economic Shutdown, L.A. Times (Feb. 24, 2020)	

Jennifer Haberkorn, Sarah D. Wire, and Del Quentin Wilber, Sen. Burr Steps as Intelligence Committee Chair After FBI Warrant in Stock Inquiry, L.A. (May 14, 2020), http://lat.ms/3k2U6wP	Times
Jonah Engel Bromwich, <i>Who Are the Members of the Senate Intelligence Committee?</i> , N.Y. Times (June 8, 2017), https://perma.cc/Q8T7-JV99	2
Katie Benner and Nicholas Fandos, <i>Richard Burr Steps Back from Senate Political Phone Is Seized in Stock Sales Inquiry</i> , N.Y. Times (May 14, 2020), https://perma.cc/Q7Z7-NC4S	
Mary Clare Jalonick and Brian Slodysko, <i>Senators Deny Trading on Virus In Scrutiny Mounts</i> , AP News (Mar. 20, 2020), http://bit.ly/3ueBiPJ	v
Matt Phillips, Jason Horowitz, and Choe Sang-Hun, <i>U.S. Stocks Plunge as Coronavirus Crisis Spreads</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 24, 2020), https://perma.cc/YVN6-YNUT	3
Senator Burr, <i>Richard Burr, U.S. Senator for North Carolina</i> (last visited Fe 2021), https://perma.cc/9YUK-YQM8	-
Vanessa Romo, <i>DOJ Drops Insider Trading Investigation Into Sen. Richard</i> NPR (Jan. 19, 2021), https://perma.cc/EU3S-RFYH	,
